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DECISION 


Aaron Stoner’s EMT-Paramedic license is subject to discipline because Stoner was found  guilty of the criminal offense of stealing a controlled substance.  
Procedure


The Department of Health and Senior Services (“the Department”) filed a complaint on November 2, 2010, seeking this Commission’s determination that Stoner’s license is subject to discipline.  Though Stoner received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing by certified mail on December 7, 2010, he did not file an answer to the complaint.  

On March 10, 2011, the Department filed a motion for summary decision.  We gave Stoner until March 29, 2011, to respond to the motion, but he did not respond.  Our Regulation 
1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides:  

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts. 


Our regulations require that Stoner file an answer to the complaint.
  We may on our own motion order that Stoner is deemed to have admitted the facts pleaded in the complaint for failing to file an answer.
  We find Stoner to be in default for failing to file an answer to the complaint.  Based on Stoner’s failure to answer the complaint and the verified contents of the exhibits accompanying the Department’s motion for summary decision, we make the following findings of undisputed fact.  

Findings of Fact

1. Stoner is licensed by the Department as an EMT-Paramedic.  His license is current and active and was so at all relevant times.  
2. On March 27, 2010, Stoner was employed by the Johnson County Ambulance District (JCAD), performing work as a paramedic or EMT.

3. On March 28, 2010, a felony complaint was filed in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Missouri, presenting the following charges in the case of State v. Stoner:  

COUNT I:  Theft/Stealing Controlled Substance
Charge Code Number:  15017990

In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 27, 2010, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, the defendant [Stoner] appropriated Morphine, a controlled substance, which property was in the possession of Johnson County Ambulance District, and the defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Johnson County Ambulance District and with the purpose to deprive it thereof.

COUNT II: Theft/Stealing Controlled Substance
Charge Code Number:  15017990

In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 27, 2010, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, the defendant [Stoner] appropriated Fentanyl, a controlled substance, which property was in the possession of Johnson County Ambulance District, and the defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Johnson County Ambulance District and with the purpose to deprive it thereof.[
]
4. On July 9, 2010, a felony information was filed in the Circuit Court of Johnson County, Missouri, charging that Stoner:  

COUNT I:  Theft/Stealing Controlled Substance
Charge Code Number:  15017990

In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 27, 2010, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, the defendant [Stoner] appropriated Morphine, a controlled substance, which property was in the possession of Johnson County Ambulance District, and the defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Johnson County Ambulance District and with the purpose to deprive it thereof.

COUNT II:  Theft/Stealing Controlled Substance
Charge Code Number:  15017990

In violation of Section 570.030, RSMo, committed the class C felony of stealing, punishable upon conviction under Sections 558.011 and 560.011, RSMo, in that on or about March 27, 2010, in the County of Johnson, State of Missouri, the defendant [Stoner] appropriated Fentanyl, a controlled substance, which property was in the possession of Johnson County Ambulance District, and the defendant appropriated such property without the consent of Johnson County Ambulance District and with the purpose to deprive it thereof.[
]
5. The certified copies of court records in the case of State v. Stoner include a probable cause statement made under oath by Detective B.J. Edwards of the Johnson County Sheriff’s Department, based upon his investigation made after an official of JCAD had reported the matter to the Sheriff’s Department.  Among other things, Detective Edwards stated: 

a.   he had seen several plastic narcotics boxes and glass vials containing fentanyl and morphine that had been broken into;

b.   in some cases, the plastic security seals or glass top portions of the boxes or vials had been glued with “superglue” to appear that they had not been tampered with; 

c.   all the narcotics boxes in question came from JCAD House # 2, where Stoner worked; JCAD logs indicated that Stoner had claimed to have administered 60% of the fentanyl and morphine that had been dispensed by JCAD, although he had participated in only 8% of its calls; 
d.   on March 28, 2010, a representative of JCAD informed Detective Edwards that Stoner had confessed to him that he had an addiction problem and had been stealing the morphine and fentanyl.  Later, Stoner confessed the same acts to Detective Edwards, and went on to say that he always broke into the drugs, and used the drugs, while on duty, and refilled the vials with saline solution.

6. On July 26, 2010, Stoner entered guilty pleas to both counts.  
7. On September 13, 2010, the court sentenced Stoner to five years in prison, but suspended the execution of sentence and placed him on supervised probation for five years.  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Department has the burden of proving that Stoner has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Department argues that there is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2 and 19 CSR 30-40.365.  Section 190.165.2 provides:

The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of 
any certificate, permit or license required by sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any person who has failed to renew or has 
surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the provisions of sections 190.100 to 190.245 or any lawful regulations promulgated by the department to implement such sections.  Those regulations shall be limited to the following:

*   *   *

(2) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 190.100 to 190.245, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by sections 190.100 to 190.245;
*   *   *
(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *
(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
The Department promulgated 19 CSR 30-40.365 to implement the causes for discipline:
(2) The department may cause a complaint to be filed with the [Commission] as provided by Chapter 621, RSMo, against any holder of any certificate, permit or license required by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act[
] or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate, permit or license for failure to comply with the 
provisions of the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act or for any of the following reasons:
*   *   *

(B) Being finally adjudicated and found guilty, or having entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated pursuant to the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;
*   *   *

(E) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any activity licensed or regulated by the comprehensive emergency medical services systems act; 

*   *   *

(L) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;
*   *   *

(N) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government. 

Subparts (B), (E), (L), and (N) repeat the grounds for discipline set out in paragraphs (2), (5), (12), and (14) respectively of § 190.165.2.
I.  Reasonably Related to EMT Qualifications, Functions or Duties

The Department asserts that the criminal offense of stealing a controlled substance is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  Section 570.030 provides in relevant part: 

1.  A person commits the crime of stealing if he or she appropriates property or services of another with the purpose to deprive him or her thereof, either without his or her consent or by means of deceit or coercion.
*   *   *

3. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, any offense in which the value of property or services is an element is a class C felony if: 

*   *   *

(3) The property appropriated consists of: 

*   *   *

(m) Any controlled substance as defined by section 195.010.[
]

The Department asserts in the motion that the criminal offense to which Stoner pled guilty (stealing controlled substances) is reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of an EMT.  Many of these qualifications, functions or duties are described in the Comprehensive Emergency Medical Services Systems (“CEMS “) Act.
  The CEMS Act requires EMTs to be trained and qualified in varied emergency functions and duties, including screening and stabilizing persons in need of emergency medical attention, first response and life support.  The Department asserts that the educational requirements of the CEMS Act, specifically knowledge about medications and the ability to apply this knowledge in a practical sense, constitute the reasonable relationship between the offense Stoner committed and the qualifications, functions, or duties of an EMT.  It specifically points to the “Functional Job Analysis” for an EMT,
 which asserts that “[T]he Paramedic is personally responsible, legally, ethically, and morally for each drug administered.” 

To relate is to have a logical connection.
  We find a reasonable relationship between the legal, ethical, and moral responsibility for the drugs that EMTs such as Stoner administered and 
the criminal offense of stealing such drugs.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).

II.  Criminal Offense Involving Moral Turpitude

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”[
]

In Brehe v. Missouri Dep’t of Elementary and Secondary Education,
 a case that involved discipline of a teacher’s certificate under § 168.071 for committing a crime involving moral turpitude, the court referred to three classifications of crimes:

(1) crimes that necessarily involve moral turpitude, such as frauds (Category 1 crimes);

(2) crimes “so obviously petty that conviction carries no suggestion of moral turpitude,” such as illegal parking (Category 2 crimes); and

(3) crimes that “may be saturated with moral turpitude,” yet do not involve it necessarily, such as willful failure to pay income tax or refusal to answer questions before a congressional committee (Category 3 crimes).

The court stated that Category 3 crimes require consideration of “the related factual circumstances” of the offense to determine whether moral turpitude is involved.


Our review of other cases convinces us that stealing is a Category 1 crime.
  We find that this is a crime involving moral turpitude.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(2) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B).
III.  Professional Standards

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis 

of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.
  Stoner admitted he always broke into the drugs, and used the drugs, while on duty, and refilled the vials with saline solution.
  This pattern of stealing and consuming drugs while on duty constitutes both a state of being and a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability to perform in his occupation. 

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Stoner committed misconduct when he committed the crime of stealing, which includes both willfulness and intent.  


Furthermore, after stealing these drugs, he replaced them with saline solution to be administered to patients as if they were the actual drugs.  Also, he consumed the drugs while on duty, thus impairing his ability to care for patients.  This pattern of action is a deviation from the professional standards of an EMT-Paramedic so egregious that it clearly demonstrates a conscious indifference to his professional duty.  Thus, Stoner’s actions constituted gross negligence.


Fraud is a knowing misrepresentation of the truth or concealment of a material fact to induce another to act to his or her detriment.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Stoner’s coverup of his thefts constituted fraud, in that he intended for his employer and his coworkers to believe that the drugs in his ambulance were not tampered with by gluing their boxes and plastic security seals, and that the drugs were available in sufficient quantities to perform the function of the Johnson County Ambulance District, which he did by refilling the vials with saline solution.  His coverup also constituted misrepresentation, for the same reasons.

We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(5) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(E).

IV.  Professional Trust or Confidence


The Department argues that Stoner violated a professional trust or confidence.  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.


Stoner stole controlled substances from his employer and concealed his thefts.  He violated the professional trust placed in him by his employer.  We find cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(12) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(L).
V.  Violation of Drug Laws
The Department argues that Stoner violated the drug laws of this state.  When Stoner pled guilty to stealing controlled substances, he admitted facts showing that he unlawfully possessed 
the controlled substances.  Section 195.202.1 provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.

Stoner’s possession of controlled substances was unauthorized.  There is cause for discipline under § 190.165.2(14) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(N).
Summary


Stoner is subject to discipline under § 190.165.2(2), (5), (12), and (14) and 19 CSR 30-40.365(2)(B), (E), (L), and (N).  We cancel the hearing.


SO ORDERED on May 17, 2011.


__________________________________



SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI
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